

CASE NO. 11-11019

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
THE FIFTH CIRCUIT
NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA**

RICKEY FOSTER and wife MICHELLE FOSTER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, L.L.C. and U.S. BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, as Indenture Trustee for the Registered Holders of Aegis
Asset Backed Securities Trust 2005-1, Mortgage Backed Notes,**

Defendants-Appellees.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division
USDC No. 3:10-cv-1058**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, L.L.C. AND U.S.
BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS INDENTURE TRUSTEE FOR
THE REGISTERED HOLDERS OF AEGIS ASSET BACKED SECURITIES
TRUST 2005-1, MORTGAGE BACKED NOTES**

Mark D. Cronenwett

Texas State Bar No. 00787303

mcronenwett@higierallen.com

HIGIER ALLEN & LAUTIN, PC

5057 Keller Springs Road, Suite 600

Addison, TX 75001

(972) 716-1888

(972) 716-1899(Fax)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

CASE NO. 11-11019

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
THE FIFTH CIRCUIT
NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA**

RICKEY FOSTER and wife MICHELLE FOSTER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, L.L.C. and U.S. BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, as Indenture Trustee for the Registered Holders of Aegis
Asset Backed Securities Trust 2005-1, Mortgage Backed Notes,**

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASExi
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	11
ISSUE 1: The District Court did not err in finding that the assignment of the Note and Deed of Trust to U.S. Bank was effective because i) the Fosters have no standing to challenge the assignment and ii) the assignment occurred prior to the acceleration and foreclosure.....	11
ISSUE 2: The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment for Appellees on the Fosters’ claim of waiver because i) waiver is a defense, and ii) because the Appellees addressed all of the Fosters’ claims.....	15
ISSUE 3: The District Court properly overruled the Fosters’ objections to Appellees’ summary judgment evidence.....	17
ISSUE 4: The District Court properly granted Summary Judgment for Appellees on the Fosters’ claims for breach of contract.....	20
Sub-Issue 4a: The District Court properly found that the Fosters do not have standing to contest the assignment from MERS to U.S. Bank	21
Sub-Issue 4b: The District Court properly found no merit to the	

Fosters’ argument that the assignment from MERS to U.S. Bank is unenforceable and that Ocwen lacked standing to foreclose on the Note.....	25
Sub-Issue 4c: The District Court did not err in its application of the law concerning the Statute of Frauds	27
Sub-Issue 4d: The District Court properly found that the proper party, U.S. Bank, appointed the substitute trustee	36
ISSUE 5: The District Court properly granted summary judgment for Appellees on the Fosters’ anticipatory breach of contract claim.....	36
ISSUE 6: The District Court properly granted summary judgment in favor of Appellees on the Fosters’ claim for unreasonable collection efforts.....	40
ISSUE 7: The District Court properly granted summary judgment for Appellees on the Fosters’ claim for violations of the Texas Finance Code, including §392.304(a)(19) of the Texas Finance Code.....	42
ISSUE 8: The District Court properly granted summary judgment in favor of Appellees on the Fosters’ claim for suit to quiet title and trespass to try title.....	45
ISSUE 9: The District Court properly granted summary judgment on the Fosters’ claim for negligent misrepresentation	46
ISSUE 10: The District Court properly granted summary judgment for Appellees on the Fosters’ equitable request for an accounting.....	49
ISSUE 11: The District Court properly granted summary judgment for Appellees on the Fosters’ request for declaratory judgment.....	50
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<i>Allen v. Chase Home Finance, LLC</i> , No. 4:11-cv-223, 2011 WL 2683192, at *4 (E.D. Tex. June 10, 2011).....	14, 22, 23, 25
<i>Apache Bend Apartments, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 987 F.2d 1174, 1176 (5th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Bittinger v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 744 F.Supp.2d 619, 625 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	13, 14, 23
<i>Burnette v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 4:09-cv-370, 2010 WL 1026968, at *4 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 16, 2010)	28, 39
<i>Cavil v. Trendmaker Homes, Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. G-10-304, 2010 WL 5464238, at *5 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 29, 2010)	45
<i>Dalton v. FDIC</i> , 987 F.2d 1216, 1223 (5th Cir.1993)	18, 19
<i>Defranceschi v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 4:10-CV-455-Y, 2011 WL 3875338, at *4 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2011)	25
<i>Deuley v. Chase Home Finance, LLC</i> , Civil Action No. H-05-04253, 2006 WL 1155230, at *2 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 26, 2006)	27
<i>Doe v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 220 F.3d 380, 386 (5th Cir. 2000)	34, 39
<i>Eskridge v. Fed. Home Loan Mortgage Corp.</i> , No. 6:10-CV-285, 2011 WL 2163989, at *5 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 24, 2011)	13, 22, 23, 25, 26
<i>Fankhauser v. Fannie Mae</i> , No. 4:10-cv-274, 2011 WL 1630193, at *4 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2011).....	39
<i>Lozano v. Ocwen Federal Bank, FSB</i> , 489 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Madison One Holdings, LLC v. Punch International, NV</i> , Civil Case No. 4:06-cv-3560, 2009 WL 911984, at *11 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2009).....	19

<i>McAllister v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , No. 4:10-CV-504, 2011 WL 2200672, at *5-6 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 28, 2011).....	14, 22, 23, 26
<i>Narvaez v. Wilshire Credit Corp.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-179, 2010 WL 5368702, at *12 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 29, 2010)	50
<i>RTC v. Camp</i> , 965 F.2d 25, 29 (5 th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Sid Richardson Carbon & Gasoline Co. v. Interenergy Res., Ltd.</i> , 99 F.3d 746, 752 n.3 (5th Cir. 1996).....	51
<i>Steele v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 3:09-CV-0603-D, 2010 WL 3565415, at *5 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 7, 2010).....	50
<i>Taylor v. Perrin, Landry, deLaunay & Durand</i> , 103 F.3d 1232 (5th Cir. 1997)	44
<i>Tileston v. Ullman</i> , 318 U.S. 44 (1943).....	12
<i>Trevino v. Evanston Insurance Co., et al.</i> , No. M-11-8, 2011 WL 2709063, at *3 (S.D. Tex. July 12, 2011).....	13, 22
<i>Tucker v. SAS Institute, Inc.</i> , 462 F.Supp.2d 715, 722 (N.D. Tex. 2006).....	20
<i>Turner v. Baylor Richardson Med. Ctr.</i> , 476 F.3d 337, 344 n.3 (5th Cir. 2007)	38, 40
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	12
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 499 (1975).....	12
<i>Wigginton v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , No. 3:10-CV-2128-G, 2011 WL 2669071, at *2 n. 2 (N.D. Tex. July 7, 2011)	25
Federal Statutes and Rules:	
15 U.S.C. §1692a(6)	44
15 U.S.C. §1692a(6)(F)(3).....	45

FED. R. EVID. 803(6).....	19
---------------------------	----

Texas Statutes and Rules:

TEX. BUS. & COMM. CODE §26.02.	14, 27
TEX. FIN. CODE §392.001 <i>et seq.</i>	42
TEX. FIN. CODE §392.101.	43, 44
TEX. FIN. CODE §392.304(a)(19).....	10, 42
TEX. PROP. CODE §5.021.....	14, 15
TEX. PROP. CODE §22.001.....	45, 46
TEX. PROP. CODE §51.0001(1).....	25
Tex. R. Civ. P. 783.....	45, 46

Texas Cases:

<i>Carmack v. Beltway Dev. Co.</i> , 701 S.W.2d 37, 40 (Tex. App.-Dallas 1985, no writ).....	30
<i>City of Houston v. Williams</i> , 353 S.W.3d 128, 136 (Tex. 2011).....	39
<i>EMC Mortgage Corporation v. Jones</i> , 252 S.W.3d 857, 869 (Tex. App.-Dallas 2008, no pet.)	41
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Breezevale Ltd.</i> , 82 S.W.3d 429, 438 (Tex. App.-Dallas 2002, no pet.)	30
<i>Ford v. City Bank of Palacios</i> , 44 S.W.3d 121, 139 (Tex. App.-Corpus Christi 2001, no pet.).....	29, 42
<i>Fricks v. Hancock</i> , 45 S.W.3d 322, 327 (Tex. App.-Corpus Christi 2001, no pet.).....	45

<i>Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Driscol</i> , 989 S.W.2d 72, 81(Tex. App.-El Paso 1998, writ denied).....	41
<i>Hruska v. First State Bank of Deanville</i> , 747 S.W.2d 783, 785 (Tex. 1988)	16
<i>JWD, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 806 S.W.2d 327, 329-30 (Tex. App.-Austin 1991, no writ).....	14
<i>Lozada v. Farrall & Blackwell Agency, Inc.</i> , 323 S.W.3d 278, 291 (Tex. App.-El Paso 2010, no pet.)	29
<i>McCamish, Martin, Brown & Loeffler v. F.E. Applying Interests</i> , 991 S.W.2d 787, 791 (Tex. 1999).....	47
<i>OAIC Commercial Assets, L.L.C. v. Stonegate Village, L.P.</i> , 234 S.W.3d 727, 738 (Tex. App.-Dallas 2007, pet. denied).....	12
<i>Pagosa Oil and Gas, L.L.C. v. Marrs and Smith Partnership</i> , 323 S.W.3d 203, 210 (Tex. App.-El Paso 2010, pet. denied).....	12, 21
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Delanney</i> , 809 S.W.2d 493, 494 (Tex. 1991)	48
<i>T.F.W. Management, Inc. v. Westwood Shores Property Owners Ass'n</i> , 79 S.W.3d 712 (Tex. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 2002, pet. denied).....	49
<i>Taylor Pub. Co. v. Sys. Mktg. Co.</i> , 686 S.W.2d 213, 217 (Tex. App.-Dallas 1984, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	36, 37
<i>Thomas v. Compass Bank</i> , No. 01-01-00467-CV, 2002 WL 1340333 at * 3 (Tex. App.-Houston [1 Dist.], June 20, 2002, no pet.)	16
<i>Triton Commercial Properties, Ltd. v. Norwest Bank Texas, N.A.</i> , 1 S.W.3d 814, 818 (Tex. App.-Corpus Christi 1999, pet. denied)	28
<i>Universal Life & Accident Ins. Co. v. Sanders</i> , 129 Tex. 344, 102 S.W.2d 405 (Tex Comm'n App.1937, judgm't adopted).....	37
<i>Ware v. Paxton</i> , 359 S.W.2d 897, 899-902 (Tex. 1962)	41, 42
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Ballestas</i> , No. 01-10-00020-CV, 2011 WL	

1835265 (Tex. App.-Houston [1st Dist.] May 12, 2011, no pet.)22, 23

Yasuda Fire and Marine Ins. Co. of America v. Criaco, 225 S.W.3d 894
(Tex. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 2007, no pet.)22
